event the total cost of such publication shall not exceed \$1.20 per folio of the matter published.

Sec. 2. Limitation. This act shall be and remain in force until June 30, 1949.

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 380—S. F. No. 979 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Commissioner of Conservation to offer for sale and to sell, in the the same manner as other state trust fund lands, certain school land in Carlton County and the acquisition thereof for airport purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain land in Carleton County authorized. The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell Government Lot Two (2) of Section 36, Township 46, Range 20, Carlton County, in the same manner as other State trust fund lands are sold, notwithstanding the fact that such tract borders public waters.

Sec. 2. Village of Moose Lake authorized to bid. The Village of Moose Lake is hereby authorized to bid on and acquire title to said lands for the purpose of establishing an airport.

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 381—S. F. No. 1088 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the levy of taxes for a building fund in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy in certain counties authorized. The county board of any county having had a population of not more than 20,000 nor less than 18,000 in the 1940 census, and having a land area of not more than 650 nor less than

600 square miles, may include in its annual tax levy an amount not to exceed two mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of such county, for the purpose of establishing a building fund to be used in the erection of buildings for the county, which amount may be in addition to the amount permitted by law to be levied for other county purposes.

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 382-S. F. No. 1108

An act relating to the maintainance and care of abandoned cemeteries, and amending Minnesota Statutes of 1945, Section 306.243.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 306.243, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 306.243. Abandoned cemeteries, maintenance of. Subdidivision 1. Appropriation for improvement. Whenever in any county, whether within the corporate limits of any town or village or not, there exists any cemetery that has been abandoned or neglected and the association having had charge of said cemetery has disbanded or fails to act, or there exists a private cemetery containing the remains of pioneers or residents of this state, deceased before the year 1875 or civil war veterans or veterans of the armed services of the United States of any previous war, and such private cemeteries have been abandoned or neglected for any reason, the county board of any county may appropriate such funds from the general revenue funds as is deemed necessary for the improvement and maintenance of said cemetery.
- Subd. 2. Duties of county board. Whenever in any county, there is an isolated grave or graves located outside of the boundaries of a cemetery, or outside of an abandoned or neglected private cemetery, as described in subdivision 1, the county board may order the disinterment of the body and the reinterment thereof in some cemetery controlled by a duly organized cemetery association and the county board may appropriate funds for the purpose of paying perpetual care to said association for the care of said grave or graves.
- Subd. 3. May delegate duties. The management and supervision of the maintenance and care of the abandoned